02714700 MON 11:38 FAX 802 051 G453 INS ACHB PPM doo2

L S

* Vermillion Parish Jail
P.0. Box 307
; ~ Abbeville, Louisiana 70510

Moedification No. 05
{ IGSA ACB-7-1-0039
This modification number 05 to Intergovernmental Service Agreement ACB-7-1-0039

makes the following change:

This Agreement is effective indefinitely from July 20, 1995.

For the Parish: For the INS:
é_/ ;)?ﬂ-’/m’//%rfw m@‘\"‘-\ ?—M
Signa.ture/ Roé?riE. Fregeau ~J

Contracting Officer
RAYWOOD LEMAIRE

Name

Date:_2/15/00 Date:_12) ©199




Vermillion Parish Jail
P. 0. Box 307
Abbeville, Louisiana 70510

Modification No. 04
IGSA A/DLS-92-6089

This modification number 04 to Intergovernmental Service Agreement A/DLS-92-6089 makes the
following changes, effective 10/01/96:

A The Agreement number is hereby changed from A/DLS-92-6089 to ACB-7-1-
0039.

B. The new Contracting Officer name and address are as follows:

Roger E. Fregeau, Contracting Officer
U. S. Immigration & Naturalization Service
70 Kimball Avenue

South Burlington, Ver -
Telephone No.
C The new Payment address on page 4 of the Agreement is as follows:

U. S. Immigration & Naturalization Service
70 Kimball Avenue
South Burlington, Vermont 05403-6813
Attn: Finance

Telephone No. (802) 660-1127

For the INS:

h_%i%?%
Roger E. Fregeau

Contracting Officer

Immigration & Naturalization Service
70 Kimball Avenue

South Burlington, VT 05403-6813

Date: k—Q,) 1) 9&




SENT BY: 9-13-95  14:42 :  ADM CTR DLS-ROCAP- 8026605148 % 6710

. AIﬁENDMENT OF SOLICITA /MODIFICATION OF CONTR
‘mﬁmn NGO, CTIVEDATE ~ ]4. REQUISIT

1. CONTRACT {01 copE PAGE OF PAGES

41 01
PURCHASE REQ. NO.  [5. PRGJIECT NG, (if oopileabie)

Three (3) 08/01/95
6. ISSUED BY ook | i - r[ T AOMINISTIRED BV (If othar thon Tiem 4y CODE[

US IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION, STRYECE; p-r | US IM{GRATION & NATURALIZATION SERVICE
7701 NORTH STEMMONS FREEWAY -9 AU L P.0. X 5095

DALLAS, TX 75247 In v ey p L e CAXDALE ,
' HS-0ANDL

LA 71463-5095

B.NAME ANG ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No.,

VERMILLION PARISH JATL
P.O. BOX 307
ABBEVILLE, LA 70510

sirest, county, Stafe and ZIP Coda}

i . AMENGMENT OF SDL!CITA‘T’IEN Nﬁ:;‘
98, DAT! 1

e s
104, =°ODIFICATIDN OF CONTRAET/OR

X IGSA—-A/DLS-92-6089
108, GATED (BEE FTEM 17)

CODE |FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMEN
EIMTM abava N rad.anl[eitation is amended 8s sat forth in 1tem 14, The hour and date 2pe
Offars must acknowlecdge recaipt of thig emendmant PO o-ehahoyr and daw specifiag in

(a} By completing Itamz 8 and 15, ang returning caplas of zho-awb

OF SOLICITATIONS
led for Wj

— )

icitatlon or ax amendsd, by one of the following methoas;

Yol s bl B Bwiadging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the affer
submitted; or {c} By sepsraie lettar or telegram which OGS a rafarence to the solicltation wil-emands ent numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG-
MENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PL2 B NATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS ARIOR TO TH LB AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT
IN HEJECTION OF YQLIBS A. If by virtue of this amendment you dasire to change an ofilar alrsady submitted, such ttemge-mony be made by talegrem or
lettar, proyided-e plagram ar Wtter makes raference 1o the soligitation and this smendment, il is recelved prior 1o the apaning hour s dewe-anegiflad.

mﬂm....._, 7T

227 F]
P . ‘M

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS 4
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS D

) |- THIS CHANGE DRDER 18 (S5UED PURSUART TO: (Spsalfy authority; THE CHAMN
. L TRACT ORDER NO. 1N ITEM 104,

—

I VAT e

CONTRACTS/ORDERS,

SCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

SET FORTA INITEM 14 ARE MADE 1N THE CON-

B, THE ABOVE NUMaERED CONTRACI{ORQER 15 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE A
epproprigtion date, eic,) SET FORTH 3

C.THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGHEEMENT I8 ENTERED INTD PURSUANT TO ALUTHOR

X { THE AGREEMENT

ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO ThHE AUTHORI TR F

ANISTRATIVE CHANGES {such gs changas In paying pfflce,
FAR 43.103(b),

OF:

D. OTHER (8pecify &pe of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, B is required to sign this document a

return .. copies 1o the issuing office.

mmﬁmmshunmoomcnﬂou (Orgenlsed 65 DEF mection heodings, A
Effective 08/01/95 IGSA DIS-92-6089 IS MODIFIED AS FOLLO

"This agreement shall remain in force indefinitely until
condiLions of an unusual nature occur, making it {impract
derainec(a), the contractor may suspend or restrict the
written notice to the INS. Such nobice will be provided 4
of the effective date of formal termination and at least
of a suspension or restriction of use unless an CHergency
relocation of detainee(s)."”

Excm: uipmvldod harain, 311 tertns prd conditions of the documant retferencad [n |tam 94 or 10,
and effact.

Sing solicifation/con fract subjeet matter where foslblE )

P

erminated by either party. Should
al or impossible to house

bc 0f Lhe facility by giving

xty (60) days in advance
hirrty (30) days in advance
Situation requires an earlier

a3 hervtotora changsd, remains unchanged and In fuy force

134 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER fSpe or Print) 18A. NAME AN TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (T99¢ or print)
RAYWOOD J. LEMAIRE, Sheriff ARTHUR- . COOPER, TTI
158 CONTRA Toﬁ,ruFF'“_ B 3 15C. QAYE SIGNED| 168, Y, BTESOF AMERICA 6_, 16C. D.ATE SIGNED
, # o LA sy > veltzlas
sl aiure of Controcting Officer)
v
MNSN 7540-01-192-8070 30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REv, 10-83)

PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE

Frescrited by QRA
FAR {48 CFR) 53.243




1. CONTRACT D CODE FAGEe OF PAGES

BT OESOEHR MODIFICATION GF=cONTRnET 1 1

3 PR IEE /MO DIFICA T ION NG, F EFFECTIVE DATE  |4. REQUISITION/P ASE REQ. NO. [5. PROJECT No. ri?applicag;e)
©OTHO (2) 10/03/94 - -

& ISSUED BY CODE 7.ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE l

US IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION SERVICE US IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION SERVICE
7701 North Stemmons Freeway P.0. Box 5095

Dallas, TX 75247 " Dakdale, LA 71463-5095 v

B. NAME AMND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sireet, county, State and ZIP Cade} { A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION

VERMILLION PARISH JAIL S =
P.0. Box 307 98B. TTEM m\

Abbeville, Louisiana 70310 A STECATION OF =
- e

X IGSA-A/DLS-92-6089

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE [FACILITY CODE 10/03/94
T 11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

0

D The above numbered salicitatic is extended, D is not ex-

tended,

& solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a} By completing Iterms 8 and 15, and returning - reknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer

submitted: or (c} By separate lgtter or teiegra } Tl udas arefsrence to the sollcntanon and amertiment.aumbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG-
ESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUM-AMD DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT

MENT TO BE RECEIVED AT T
RCOFFER. Jf by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such changa 2 made by telegam or

as referanca to the solicitation and this amendment, and is recaived prior to the opening hour and dam

'atter, provided Each telegram or letter mak
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) ﬁr E )20 .
) APPROVED, ARC-RODDP: ° 4x 7,5'-"‘1"/ APPROVED, ROBUD: . ?’m«
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATION e

IT MODIFIES THE IGSA AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT 70 TSpecify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH [N ITEM 14 ARE MADE I THE CON-

A
_WH ™ TRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10
Extend Indefinitely
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such os changes in paying office,
ot ton date 2te.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 13, PURSUANT TG THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). "

“THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 7O AUTHORITY OF:
X THE AGREEMENT

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, @ is required to sign this document and return ___ 2 copies to the issuing office.

/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section heodings, including solicilation/con tract subject matter where feasible.)
T

14. DESCRIPTION OF

Effective 10/03/94 IGSA—A/DLé—92—6089 IS MODIFIED UNDER MINIMUM STANDARDS — PART 3 as follows:

"A minimum of three nutritionally balanced meals in a 24-hour period for each detainee.
No fewer than 1,500 calories total per 24 hours and, if detention exceeds four (4) days,
no fewer than 2,400 calories per day thereafter. There will also be no more than 14

hours between meals.

Except as provideo herein, ali terms and canditions of the documaent raferenced in ftem 9A or 10A, as heretofora changsd, remains unchanged and intfult farce

and effect,
15A. NAME AMND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print}

Raywood J. Lemaire, Sheriff M[JKRRS COOPER. I1I

158 ca TOR;‘% 15C D NED UNITE(,SI l’-‘"’}f\MEHICA @ 16C. DATE SIGNED
2T A . W M/ - izlile i
- "(Swrhrtﬁrc of Confracting Officer) ]

S{Ena tup?’df peragn ?ﬁ(thartzed to aign)

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

RIGRE 7EAA AT TRA_BATA / 3IN0-105




- —_— e e
LEFFECTIVE DATE |4 REQUISITION/PURGHASS (EQ. 3G, [5. PROJECT NO. (If eppHcaon’

2: AR /MOD L FICATION NO,
One ( 1 ) %20'—92 M . - - . 1 A
5. ISSUED BY CODE ] . - 7. ADMINISTERES BY (If ather than itam 6} CODE I
US IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION SERVICE U3 IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION SERVICE
7701 NORTH STEMMONS FREEWAY F.0. BOX 5095
DALLAS, TX 75247 OARKDALE, LA T71463-5085
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CUNTRACTCR (No., streat, counry, State and ZIP Code; T;T- A. AMENDMENT QOF SOLIGITATION
Vérmillion‘]f’arish Jail
P.0. Bax 307 3 g \
Abbeville, Loulsiana 70510 .
10A. ’ngnﬁnnou OF Sttt

X IG5A-A/DLS-02-6089
[108. GATED (SEE ITEM 14J

CODE ‘FAC:LITY CODE 7_20__(‘_}2
11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS —

e
13 5ot fortht in item 14, The hour and date specified for recaipy olo-Hw [l is axtended, D is not ex-

D The above numbered solicitatio smaiiced

snded.

Offars must scknowledge receipt of this amendment orior to the nour SMthsesa sceaiet T the salicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

{s) By compteting itams 8 and 15, and raturning copise-erTNE amendment: (b} BV -mekacgjedging recetpt of this amendment on each copy of the offer
subenitted; or ic} By separate letter or teiegramm e TAciucies 8 reference to thae soiicitation and a grremt.cu) nm FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG-
MENT TO BE RECEIVED AT B DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRICR TO THE HOUR QOATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT
IN REJECTION OE XGEMOUFFER. [f by virtus of thiy smenament you dasire to change sn affer siresdy submittad, such chang ng mace by wiegram cr
latter, Qros (IEach teleQram or tetter makes referencs 10 the sciicitation end this amenament, and Is raceived crior 10 the ooening nour and calToeeitiag

12, ACCOUNTING AND ARPPRC
N/A

PRIATION DATA (if requiea)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MOOQIFICATIONS
|IT MODIFIES THE IGSA AS DESCRIBED [N ITEM 14,

A. THIS CHANG RDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (dpeelry guthortryj THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CUN-

TRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

MEERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES fiuch as changes m paying offic
8. miﬁggu%ﬁ 2‘:1-, ete.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). ge8 % paying orfice.
SPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

C. THIS SU

X THE AGREEMENT

O. OTHER (Spacify type of modtfication ana duthoricy)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, is reguired to sign this document and return __2 copies 1o the issuing office,

MOOIFICATION (Organuted by UCF secnion headings, inciuding solicitation/con (ruct sudiect matier waere feoscbis, )

14. DESCRIPTION OF

The FINANCTAL PROVISIONS on page 3 of the Agreement are changed as follows:
The per diem rate under this agreement if $46.00 per manday for Cuban and
Non-Cuban criminal alien detainees. /Qé{u”;—z:_, ,fo/ix/ét—

LIFPEII 77777777777 77777/END OF MODIFICATION/////// 77777777 777777077/777

Excent as provicad harein, all terms ang conditions of the gocument referenced in tem 94 or 10A, as heretgfors CNENged, rAMAINs unchanged and in fuil force

andg sifece,
T5A. NAME AND TITLE GF SIGNER (Typs or prnt 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CCNTRACTING OFFICER (Typeorpnint)
ARTHUR 5. COQPER III

Raywood J. LeMaire
Sheriff Confacding Offiger
lj.EC.DATE SIGNED[LI&B. UM TED RICA

155.C_CHTRACTOR!OF:El ;
- = i —_—
N —- / v /*}7#/{&_ ! 9__ . BY ys
/7 ?Z Sigraiure of Conraenngfficer)

1 Dtr’?oﬁ"uutﬂ}/uza 0 ngni

16C CATE SIGNED
(e |4[%

CTARIPACM EMOAS 1N /S orr 1 oga.

T IAe

AR TR AA DT IR EATA




I1GSA-A/DLS- 2~ 057

INTERGOVERNMENTAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

PURPOSE

The purpose of this Intergovernmental Service Agreement is to
establish a formal binding relationship between the United States,
Immigration and Naturalization Service (hereafter referred to as
the "Service") and the Vermillion Parish Jail (hereafter referred
to as the "Provider") for the long term detention and care of
Mariel Cuban aliens and aliens of other nationalities (hereafter
referred to as "Detainees").

SUPPORT, MEDICAL SERVICES AND GUARD SERVICES

The Provider agrees to accept and provide for the secure custody,
care, and safekeeping of detainees in accordance with the State and
local laws, standards, policies, procedures, or court orders
applicable to the operations of the facility.

The Provider agrees to provide INS detainees with the same level of
medical care and services as provided non-INS prisoners as part of
the per manday per diem rate. This rate includes:

o On-site sick call (when provided by on-site staff);

o Medications (over the counter/non-legend and routine drugs and
medical supplies);

(] Emergency ambulance service to off-site health care services;
and

o) Escort/security guard services for transport to/from emergency

or non-emergency health care services as either an in~patient
or out-patient.

The Provider agrees to provide stationary guard services as
requested or required for detainees committed to a medical facility
for inpatient medical care. Such services will be performed by
qualified law enforcement or correctional officer personnel
employed by the Provider under their policies, procedures and
practices. The Provider agrees to augment such practices as may be
requested by the BService to enhance specific requirements for
security, detainee monitoring, visitation and contraband control.
The itemized monthly invoice for such stationary guard services
shall state the number of hours being billed, the duration of the
billing (times and dates) and the name of the detainee(s) that was
guarded. The Service agrees to reimburse the Provider for actual
stationary guard services provided at the rate of $7.50 per hour.




IGSA-A/DLS- G- GO 89 Page 2

When specifically requested by the 8ervice, the Provider agrees to
arrange for and/or provide non-emergency ambulance transportation
service to transport detainees from one off-site medical care
facility to another. The 8Service agrees to provide reimbursement,
over and above the per manday per diem rate, to the Provider for
such ambulance transportation services when the costs are included
with the regular monthly billing for detention services.

The Provider further agrees to include all costs associated with
hospital or health care services specifically provided to any
detainees both inside and outside the facility, with the regular
monthly billing to the Service for detention services. In this
case, the Provider arranges for the health care facility,
consultant health care provider, and other health care
vendor/suppliers to invoice the Provider for services provided at
rates no greater than those applicable for non-INS detainees in the
custody of the Provider. The S8ervice shall include payment for the
hospital/health care services provided along with the monthly
payment for detention services. The Provider shall submit invoices
for hospital and health care services to the Service within sixty
(60) days after the services were rendered. In addition, the
following documentation must be provided in order to support INS
payment of these costs:

1) Health Care Facility invoice with discharge summary attached
which includes diagnosis, treatment, prognosis and follow-up
needed;

2) Health Care Provider invoice with note attached which includes
diagnosis, treatment and follow-up needed;

3) Health Care Vendors/Suppliers invoice with name of INS

detainee(s) and list of services/supplies rendered.

The Provider shall also notify the designated contact person at the
local B8ervice office, when any reimbursable medical care is
provided to a Qetainee inside the Provider's facility or at a
medical care facility outside of the Provider's facility, in
accordance with procedures to be established and mutually agreed
upon.

As requested or required by the 8S8ervice the Provider shall furnish
necessary articles of clothing (1 pair Jjeans, 1 shirt, 1 set
undexrwear, 1 palr socks, 1 pair shoes, and if required by weather,
1 coat or jacket) to detainees prior to their release to a half-way
house or to family. The Service agrees to reimburse the Provider
for all actual costs for providing such clothing. The charges for
clothing costs shall be included with the regular monthly billing
to the SBervice for detention services. A copy of the receipts for
such clothing paid by the Provider shall be submitted with the
detention billing to support the reimbursement.




IGSA-A/DLS- L. o 089 Page 3

MINIMUM STANDARDS
The Provider agrees to meet the following minimum standards:
1. 24 hour supervision

2. Full compliance with applicable fire and/or life safety
codes, and has appropriate smoke/fire detection equipment
installed in the facility.

3. A minimum of two meals in a 24 hour period for each
detainee. No fewer than 1,500 calories total per 24
hours and, if detention exceeds four (4) days no fewer
than 2,000 calories per day thereafter. There will also
be no more than 14 hours between meals.

4. Appropriate 24 hour emergency medical care, and emergency
evacuation procedures.

5. When detained overnight, each detainee will be provided
a mattress, and, when appropriate, a blanket.

FACILITY LOCATION

The Provider shall provide detention services for aliens at the
following institutions(s):

Vermillion Parish Jail
P.O. Box 307
Abbeville, Louisiana 70510

INSPECTICN

The Provider agrees to allow periodic inspections of the facility
by INS jail inspectors. Findings will be shared with the facility
administrator in order to promote improvements to facility
operations or conditions of confinement.

FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

The per diem rate under this agreement is $46.00 per manday for
Cubans, $35.00 per manday for Non-Cubans. The rate covers one
person per day. The Government may not be billed for two days when
an alien is admitted one evening and removed the following morning.
The Provider may bill for the day of arrival but not for the day of
departure.




IGSA-A/DLS- ¥ 2 - 6of9 Page 4

The Provider shall prepare and submit an itemized invoice for
services provided each month, in arrears. The invoice is to be
submitted to the following location:

U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Service
P.0. Box 960 - 207 E. 5th Ave.
Oakdale, Louisiana 71463

Payments under this agreement shall be effected within thirty
calendar days after receipt of a correct and proper invoice, by the
following office:

Imnigration & Naturalization Service
7701 North Stemmons Freeway (ROBUD)
Dallas, Texas 75247

Payments effected under the terms of this agreement are to be
submitted to the following address:

Vermillion Parish Jail
P.O. Box 307
Abbeville, Louisiana 70510

This agreement shall be in effect on July 20, 1992, and shall
remain in effect until July 20, 1995 (not to exceed three years
from the date of execution), unless terminated sooner in writing,
by either party. Should conditions of an unusual nature occur
making it impractical or undesirable to continue to house aliens,
the Provider may suspend or restrict the use of the facility by the
Service by giving written notice of such intent to the Service.
Such notice will be provided 30 days in advance of the effective
date of a formal termination and at least two weeks in advance of
suspen51on or restriction of use unless an emergency situation
requires the immediate relocation of aliens.

The Provider may initiate a request for a rate increase or decrease
by notlfylng the local office of the Service in writing a least 60
days prlor to the desired effective date of the adjustment. Any
rate increase must be justified in wrltlng to the local Service
office prior to being approved. Changes in rates or other terms
and/or conditions of this agreement, shall be effected by the
issuance of either an amendment to this agreement, or the execution
of a new agreement.




IGSA-A/DLS- 90~ {, ©&% & Page 5
ORDERING_OFFICE(S)

The following S8ervice office(s) at the address(s) shown may place
orders for detention related services in accordance with the text
above:

Immigration & Naturalization Service

P.0O. Box 960 - 207 E. 5th Ave.

Oakdale, Louisiana 71463

CONTACT PERSONS

The Provider is advised to contact the following representative(s)

at the local Service office(s) for assistance in matters related to
this agreement:

The Bervice may contact the following representatives of the
Provider for assistance in matters related to this agreement:

Name: b6.b7C

Title: Tyarden

Phone #:
CONCURRENCE /FUNDING DATA:
1251/2501/Approved: ﬁ‘f\/. / & ,/Z,z ARC-RODDP
Approved ROBUD: Veeoo Matud hv/ee

khkkhkhhhkhhkhkdhkhhkhkhhkkhhkhkihkhhhkdhkhkhhkhhkAhhhkhkhk

SIGNATURES & EXECUTION

U.S. Department of Justice
IMMIGRATION AND !
NATURALIZATION SERVICE !

/" ARTHUR S. COOPER, III

Contracting Officer Name of Person Authorized to
Sign on Behalf of the Provider

7

1. A
Signature 4

F-2)1-92 ,,6/4 G2,

Date Signed Daté Sxgned




